

Una Europa Student Award

Terms & Conditions

3 May 2024

- 1. The competition is open to all full-time students (bachelor's, master's, and PhD candidates) enrolled at one of the 11 Una Europa partner universities.
- 2. You can enter the prize competition by submitting multimedia material in the form of one piece of media (this can be videos, audio, written texts, images, scanned imagery etc.).
 - a. For video or audio content the length can be maximum two minutes.
 - b. For written text a maximum of 1 page can be submitted.
 - c. For photos, collages, scanned artistic creations one page/image can be submitted.
- 3. The submission formats should be the following:
 - a. For video or audio, please provide a link to a link to a Google folder with your submission.
 - b. For written text, please submit a pdf file in the submission form.
 - c. For photos, collages, artistic contributions please provide a pdf or png version.
 - d. If you want to submit something that has not be clarified here, please contact Stinne Vognaes (stinne.vognas@helsinki.fi) and request further instructions for your specific idea.
- 4. By submitting an entry, you must provide your name and email address as contact details and in doing so, affirm their accuracy.
- 5. All entries must be submitted by filling out the submission form on the Una Europa Student Award website: <u>https://www.una-europa.eu/opportunities/una-europa-student-award-2024.</u>
- 6. By submitting an entry, you consent to the Privacy Statement provided below on the use of your material and the right to process your data as described in the University of Helsinki privacy statement, found here: <u>https://www.helsinki.fi/en/about-us/processing-data-university/data-protection.</u>
- 7. Your submission must be your own work. By entering a submission, you affirm that you have explicit permission to use any material included in your submission.
- 8. Any person shown in your submission must agree to its publication. By submitting an entry, you affirm that all persons appearing in your submission have given their explicit consent to be featured and agree to the publication of this submission according to these terms & conditions.
- 9. You can provide a submission only as an individual. We will only accept one entry by any individual. Multiple submissions by the same individual will not be accepted.
- 10. The submissions will be evaluated in two stages.
 - a. The first stage will be according to the theme of the submission. A selection committee of Una Europa staff and students will shortlist 3-5 top submissions for each theme.



- b. The second stage will be the evaluation of the 3-5 shortlisted submissions by six separate juries, consisting of specialists and experts within each of the six themes in Una Europa. One winner will be chosen for each theme.
- 11. The winning entries will be selected based on the following criteria:
 - originality of the submission (for example technical and conceptual realization),
 - overall quality of the material,
 - overall message of the submission (for example coherence, clarity, impact),
 - fulfillment of instructions provided on the website as relates to theme and content, and
 - overall impression of the submission.
- 12. The Una Europa Student Award will be awarded to the best submission for each of the six themes.
- 13. The jury's decisions are final.
- 14. By entering the competition and submitting, you agree to have your submission shared on the online and social media channels of Una Europa vzw and Una Europa partner universities. You further agree that your video can be shared at future events relating to Una Europa by Una Europa vzw or the Una Europa partner universities.
- 15. Participants of the Una Europa Student Award will retain the rights to their submission, including the right to delete or withdraw their consent to share.



una europa



Privacy Statement for the Una Europa Student Award

3 May 2024

Information about you: how we use it and with whom we share it

Una Europa vzw and its partner institutions will use the multimedia material you provide for the purposes of administering the competition of the Una Europa Student Award, to inform you of whether you are a winner, and to share news of prize-winners and their entries with others.

Your entry will be made publicly available on online platforms of the Una Europa partner universities and Una Europa vzw.

Sharing information

Information about you and your submission will be shared with members of administrative and academic staff within Una Europa. This information will be processed and stored for matters of organization, publication, and promotion relating to the Una Europa Student Award.

We will also share information on prize-winners' names, university, and a link to the submitted contributions with Una Europa vzw and its partner institutions.

We may feature your name and university with a link to your submission on our social media channels.

You have the right to withdraw your video submission at any time and without giving reasons.

Una Europa vzw will hold the personal data you provide until the end of Una.Futura project. We will store and process this data exclusively in matters regarding the Una Europa Student Award.

Automated decision-making processes

We do not use profiling or automated decision-making processes. A set of selected juries will be involved in any decision reached in relation to your participation in the award. The juries' decisions are final.

Further queries

If you have any questions, please contact the Una Europa Student Award coordinator at stinne.vognas@helsinki.fi.

